
 
 

 
 
 
Members of Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Department of Corporate Resources 
 
Committee Secretariat 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Room 112, 1st Floor 
City Hall 
Bradford 
West Yorkshire 
BD1 1HY 
 
Tel:   07811 503906 
Contact: Guy Close 
Email:  guy.close@bradford.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  GC/Council 
 
Date: 9 May 2022 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
MEETING OF COUNCIL – TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2022 
 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Council to be held in the City Hall, Bradford, 
on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 at 10.30 am. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
  
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Bryn Roberts 
Interim City Solicitor 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Notes:  

 

 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at 

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 

12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the 

conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) 

will not be permitted. 

 Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is 

advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 

necessary arrangements are in place. Those present at the meeting should be aware that 

they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 The Fire Bell and Evacuation Procedure requires people to leave the building in an orderly 

fashion by the nearest exit, should the fire alarm sound. No one will be allowed to stay or 

return until the building has been checked.  

 

Members are reminded that under the Members’ Code of Conduct, they must register within 

28 days any changes to their financial and other interests and notify the Monitoring Officer 

of any gift or hospitality received. 

 

AGENDA 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR  

 
To elect a Lord Mayor for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR  
 
To appoint a Deputy Lord Mayor for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

 

3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 

 

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

4.   MINUTES  
 
Recommended – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 
2022 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Guy Close – 07811 503906) 
 

 

5.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

(Guy Close – 07811 503906) 
 

 

6.   WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR 
(Standing Order 4)  
 
(To be circulated before the meeting). 
 

 

7.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)  
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  
 
Certain reports and background papers may be restricted.  
 
 
 

 



 

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting. 
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  
 

(Guy Close – 07811 503906) 
 

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
8.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
To receive and consider a joint report from the Interim City Solicitor 
and the Director of Finance and IT providing details of the proposed 
amendments to the Constitution, including amendments to Contract 
Standing Orders and Financial Regulations recommended by 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
It is recommended to Council that:  
 

a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution, as agreed and 
recommended to Council for approval by Governance and Audit 
Committee and as set out in the Interim City Solicitor’s report 
and appendices for the meeting of Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 21 April 2022; and 

  
b) the proposed amendments to the Council’s Contract Standing 

Orders and Financial Regulations, as agreed and recommended 
to Council for approval by Governance and Audit Committee 
and as set out in the Director of Finance and IT’s report and 
appendices for the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee 
held on 21 April 2022, subject to clarification of Paragraph 12.1 
(Appendix 1 of the Director of Finance’s report to Governance 
and Audit Committee) as detailed in the decision of Governance 
and Audit Committee, and subject to the consistency of 
terminology relating to Appropriate Officer in Appendix 2 of the 
Director of Finance’s report to Governance and Audit 
Committee,  
 
be approved and implemented;  
 

c) the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make 
any consequential amendments required to the Council’s 
Constitution as a result of any recommendations approved by 
full Council. 

 
(Mandy Hill – 07814 779101) 

 

1 - 104 



 

9.   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 4)  
 
To appoint Members to Committees; Chairs and Deputy Chairs of 
Committees (other than Area Committees) and West Yorkshire joint 
committees  
 
(The membership list (Document C) will be circulated to Members 
and published on the Council’s website when the nominations 
have been received from the political groups).  
 

(Guy Close – 07811 503906) 
 

 

10.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES 
(Standing Order 15)  
 
At the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held on 24 March 
2022, consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
and IT, which sought referral of the Treasury Management Strategy 
2022-23 to Council for adoption. 
 
Resolved – That Document Z be noted and referred to Council for 
adoption.  
 

                                                            (David Willis – 01274 432361) 
                                                        (Lynsey Simenton – 07582 102779) 
 

105 - 
144 

11.   DATE AND TIME OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2022/23  
 
Recommended – That ordinary meetings of Council during the 
municipal year 2022/23 be held at 1600 on the following Tuesday’s 
except where indicated otherwise:  
 

 12 July 2022 

 11 October 2022 

 13 December 2022 

 24 January 2023 

 23 February 2022 (Thursday) 

 14 March 2022  

 23 May 2022 (1030)  
 

(Guy Close – 07811 503906) 
 

 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor and  
Director of Finance and IT to the meeting of Council to 
be held on 17 May 2022 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Amendments to the Constitution  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with details of the proposed amendments to the Constitution 
including amendments to Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations 
recommended by Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no equality or diversity implications. 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Bryn Roberts, 
Interim City Solicitor and  
Chris Chapman, 
Director of Finance and IT  
 

Portfolio: Corporate 

Report Contact:  Mandy Hill  
Assistant City Solicitor (Democratic Services)  
Phone:  M:07814 779101    
E-mail: mandy.hill@bradford.gov.uk  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:mandy.hill@bradford.gov.uk


 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report provides Members with details of the proposed amendments to the 
Constitution including amendments to Contract Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations recommended by Governance and Audit Committee.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Article 14 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to maintain an up-to-

date version of the Constitution and is authorised to make such amendments to the 
Constitution and related documents as may be necessary, but not including any 
changes of substance, to reflect and take account of changes in legislation, 
guidance, Council policy, decisions of the Council and Executive, and drafting 
changes and/or improvements.   

 
2.2  Article 17 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to take steps to make 

himself aware of the strengths and weaknesses of the Constitution and make 
recommendations for improvement. Changes to the Constitution can only be made 
following approval by the full Council or by the Monitoring Officer, as set out in 
paragraph 2.1 above. 

 
2.3    This report concerns proposals for amendments to the Constitution.  
   
3. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
3.1 The proposed amendments to the Constitution fall into the following categories: 
 

(a)  Proposed amendments to the Constitution following the adoption by Council 
on 15 March 2022 of the Local Government Association Model Code of 
Conduct with amendments including proposed amendments to the Protocols 
on Member-Officer Relations, Members Gifts and Hospitality and Members 
Use of Council Resources including Use of E-mail and the Internet (“the 
Protocols”); and 

 
(b)  Proposed amendments to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 

Financial Regulations as detailed in the Constitution following the annual 
review of the same.  

 
3.2  Full details of the proposed amendments can be found in the Reports and 

appendices of the Interim City Solicitor and Director of Finance and IT to 
Governance and Audit Committee for the meeting held on 21 April 2022.    

 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
        The resources required to amend the Constitution can be met from existing 

provision.   
 
 

Page 2



 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1  The proposed amendments to Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations 

are offered to improve the Council’s finance and procurement related processes 
and provide rules to limit risk to the Council. 

 
5.2  The proposed amendments to the Protocols ensure that they are kept up to date 

and are consistent with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council on 15 
March 2022. 

 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1  The legal implications are reflected in this Report and in the Reports of the Interim 

City Solicitor and Director of Finance and IT to Governance and Audit Committee 
on 21 April 2022.    

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
        There are no sustainability implications, greenhouse gas emissions impact or 

community safety, Human Rights Act, Trade Union, ward or corporate parenting 
implications in this report.   

 
7.2 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable  
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
          None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1    On the recommendation of Governance and Audit Committee to adopt the 

proposed amendments to the Constitution including the amendments to the 
Council’s Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations.  

 
9.2  Not to adopt the proposed amendments and require further consideration before 

considering adoption.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1  It is recommended to Council that: 
 

(a) the proposed amendments to the Constitution, as agreed and recommended 
to Council for approval by Governance and Audit Committee and as set out 
in the Interim City Solicitor’s report and appendices for the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee held on 21 April 2022; and   

 

Page 3



 

(b) the proposed amendments to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 
Financial Regulations, as agreed and recommended to Council for approval 
by Governance and Audit Committee and as set out in the Director of 
Finance and IT’s report and appendices for the meeting of Governance and 
Audit Committee held on 21 April 2022, subject to clarification of Paragraph 
12.1 (Appendix 1 of the Director of Finance’s report to Governance and Audit 
Committee) as detailed in the decision of Governance and Audit Committee, 
and subject to the consistency of terminology relating to Appropriate Officer 
in Appendix 2 of the Director of Finance’s report to Governance and Audit 
Committee, be approved and implemented; and 

 
(c) the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make any 

consequential amendments required to the Council’s Constitution as a result 
of any recommendations approved by full Council. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 (a) Interim City Solicitor’s report and appendices for the meeting of Governance 

and Audit Committee held on 21 April 2022; and 
 
 (b) Director of Finance and IT’s report and appendices for the meeting of 

Governance and Audit Committee held on 21 April 2022. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
          None.  

Page 4



 
 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 
Thursday 21 April 2022  
 
 

            AG 
Subject:   
 
Proposed amendments to the Constitution following the adoption by Council on 15 March 
2022 of the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct with 
amendments. 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides Members with proposed amendments to the Protocols on Member-
Officer Relations, Members Gifts and Hospitality and Members Use of Council Resources 
including Use of E-mail and the Internet for recommendation to Council following the 
adoption by Council on 15 March 2022 of the Local Government Association Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct with amendments.  
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no equality or diversity implications.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Bryn Roberts 
Interim City Solicitor  

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate  
 

Report Contact: Mandy Hill  
Assistant City Solicitor  
(Democratic Services)   
Phone:  M:07814 779101    
E-mail: mandy.hill@bradford.gov.uk 

  
 

Page 5



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of proposed amendments to the 

Protocols on Member-Officer Relations, Members Gifts and Hospitality and 
Members Use of Council Resources including Use of E-mail and the Internet (“The 
Protocols”) for recommendation to Council following the adoption by Council on 
15 March 2022 of the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct with amendments.  The Protocols form part of the Council’s Constitution. 
The report also recommends two amendments to the Constitution for clarity. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  Article 14 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to maintain an up-to-

date version of the Constitution and is authorised to make such amendmen
[...]
rces including use of Email and the 
Internet and Gifts and Hospitality, the Members’ Code of Conduct will take 

Page 7



 

precedence. 
 
6.3  The amended Protocols should be kept under review and should additional 

amendments be recommended   they be brought back to Governance and Audit 
Committee or considered by the Monitoring Officer under Article 14 of the 
Constitution.  

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1    There are no sustainability implications, greenhouse gas emissions impact or 

community safety, Human Rights Act, Trade Union, ward or corporate parenting 
implications in this report. 

 
7.2 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None.  
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1  To recommend to Council that the three amended Protocols be adopted together            

with the amendments as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this Report.   
 
9.2    To require additional amendments or further consideration prior to recommending 

to Council for adoption.  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the proposed amendments to:  
 

a) the Protocol on Member-Officer Relations set out in Appendix 1,  
b) the Protocol on Members Gifts and Hospitality set out in Appendix 2 and  
c) the Protocol on Members Use of Council Resources including Use of E-mail   

and the Internet set out in Appendix 3 and 
d) the constitution as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this Report 

 
 be recommended to Council for adoption and implementation.  
 
10.2  That the City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make consequential 

amendments to the Constitution as a result of any recommendations approved by 
full Council. 

 
10.3  That the City Solicitor ensures that any agreed amendments are implemented.  
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1  Proposed amendments   to the Protocol on Member-Officer Relations. 
 

Page 8



 

Appendix 2  Proposed amendments to the Protocol on Members Gifts and 
Hospitality. 

 
Appendix 3 Proposed amendments to the
[...]
 15 March - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Proposed amendments to the Constitution following the adoption by Council on 15 March - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Proposed amendments to the Constitution following the adoption by Council on 15 March - Appendix 3
	Item 8 - Proposed amendments to the Constitution following the adoption by Council on 15 March - Appendix 4
	Item 8 - Amendments to the Constitution - Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations
	Item 8 - Amendments to the Constitution - Contract Standing Order and Financial Regulations - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Amendments to the Constitution - Contract Standing Order and Financial Regulations - Appendix 2

	10 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES (Standing Order 15)



Minutes of the meeting


 
1

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL, BRADFORD 
ON TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2022 
 

Commenced 10.30 am 
Concluded 12.05 pm 

 
PRESENT: 
 
LABOUR    
A Ahmed Akhtar Alipoor Amran 
Azam Berry Choudhry Cunningham 
Dearden Dodds Duffy Engel 
Ferriby Firth Godwin D Green 
Hayden Hinchcliffe Humphreys Hussain 
Hussain Arshad Hussain Kamran Hussain S Hussain 
T Hussain Iqbal Jabar Jamil 
H Khan I Khan S Khan Lal 
Lee Lintern Mohammed Mukhtar 
Mullaney Nazir Parsan Regan 
Ross-Shaw Rowe Salam Shafiq 
Shaheen M Slater Tait Thirkill 
Thornton Walsh Wheatley Wood 
 
CONSERVATIVE    
Ahmed Ali Barker Brown 
Clarke Coates Davies Felstead 
Glentworth K Green Herd Loy 
Nazam Pollard Poulsen Smith 
Sullivan Winnard   
 
LIBERAL DEMOCRAT     
    
R Ahmed 
Griffiths 
Naylor 
Stubbs 
J Sunderland 
 
GREEN 
 
Edwards 
Hickson 
Love 
Warnes 
Watson 
Whitaker 



 
2

 
BRADFORD  
INDEPENDENTS 

BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

ILKLEY 
INDEPENDENT 
 

 

Elahi 
Sajawal 

J Clarke 
Majkowski 

Hawkesworth  

 
The Lord Mayor in the Chair 
  
1.   ELECTION OF LORD MAYOR 

 
Resolved – That Councillor Love be appointed as Lord Mayor for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
 
(The newly elected Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance of office in 
the prescribed form and assumed the Chair.) 
  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LORD MAYOR 
 
Resolved – That Councillor Edwards be appointed Deputy Lord Mayor for the 
2022/23 municipal year. 
 
(The newly appointed Deputy Lord Mayor then made a declaration of acceptance 
of office in the prescribed form.) 
  

3.   EXPRESSION OF APPRECIATION 
 
The Lord Mayor together with Councillors Hinchcliffe, Poulson, Stubbs and 
Warnes placed on record their appreciation to the retiring Civic Team on behalf of 
their respective Political Groups.  The Lord Mayor presented badges to Councillor 
S Hussain and his consort to commemorate his term of office as Lord Mayor.  In 
response the former Lord Mayor thanked all who had assisted him during his term 
of office, expressed his pride in the district and all of its people and thanked them 
for the honour which had been bestowed upon him. 
  

4.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

5.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 be signed as 
a correct record. 
  

6.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Bibby, Birch, Goodall and 
Knox. 
 
 
 
  



 
3

7.   WRITTEN ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR (Standing Order 4) 
 
A copy of the Lord Mayor’s announcements had been circulated and published on 
the Council’s website. 
 
Former Lord Mayor, Irene Ellison-Wood 
 
Members paid tribute to former Lord Mayor, Irene Ellison-Wood who sadly passed 
away on 17 March 2022. 
 
Irene served the constituents of the Keighley West Ward from 1990 to 2007, and 
did so with great vigour and no small amount of personal charm.  She was 
invariably approachable, practical and pragmatic in serving those in her Ward.  
Irene was determined, even dogged, when dealing with difficult or persistent 
problems and this earned her much admiration among those whom she so ably 
represented over her 17 years as a Councillor.  
 
Irene served in Civic Office first as Deputy Lord Mayor in 2001/2002 and then as 
Lord Mayor in 2004/2005.  She took to the roles with much enthusiasm and her 
year as First Citizen was marked by her customary warmth and an easy good 
humour, which helped all those she met to overcome any sense of natural 
reticence when meeting the Lord Mayor. 
 
A minute’s silence was observed in memory of the former Lord Mayor. 
  

8.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no restricted items. 
  

9.   AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
A joint report was submitted by the Interim City Solicitor and the Director of 
Finance and IT, which provided details of proposed amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution, including amendments to Contract Standing Orders and Financial 
Regulations as recommended by Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Resolved –  
 

a) That the proposed amendments to the Constitution, as agreed and 
recommended to Council for approval by Governance and Audit 
Committee and as set out in the Interim City Solicitor’s report and 
appendices for the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held on 
21 April 2022; and 
 

b) the proposed amendments to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and 
Financial Regulations, as agreed and recommended to Council for 
approval by Governance and Audit Committee and as set out in the 
Director of Finance and IT’s report and appendices for the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee held on 21 April 2022, subject to 
clarification of Paragraph 12.1 (Appendix 1 to the Director of Finance’s 
report to Governance and Audit Committee) as detailed in the decision of 
Governance and Audit Committee, and subject to the consistency of 



 
4

terminology relating to Appropriate Officer in Appendix 2 of the Director of 
Finance’s report to Governance and Audit Committee, 

 
be approved and implemented;  

 
c) That the Interim City Solicitor be granted delegated authority to make any 

consequential amendments required to the Council’s Constitution as a 
result of any recommendations approved by full Council. 

  
10.   MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND JOINT COMMITTEES (Standing Order 

4) 
 
Resolved – That with amendments to appoint Councillor Winnard to Licensing 
Committee in place of Councillor Davies and Councillor Davies as an alternate on 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee in place of 
Councillor Felstead, the membership of Committees; appointments of Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs to the Committees (other than Area Committees) and 
appointments to West Yorkshire joint authorities and committees as set out in the 
revised Document C, be approved as follows: 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (10) 
 
Independent Person (1): Mohammed Shakeel  
 
Parish and Town Council Members (2): Vacancy and Michael Westerman  
(Keighley Town Council) 
 
Councillors (7):  
 
Conservative  Labour  Liberal Democrat  
D Smith S Lal (Ch) A Griffiths  
R Brown T Salam (Dep Ch)   
 I Hussain   
 S Ferriby   

 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (5) 
 
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat  
B Felstead A Tait (Ch) A Griffiths  
 A Thornton (Dep Ch)   
 P Godwin   
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
M Pollard N Azam J Sunderland  
 M Slater   
 S Cunningham   

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5

STAFFING COMMITTEE (5) 
 
Conservative Labour  
D Davies S Hinchcliffe (Ch)  
R Poulsen I Khan (Dep Ch)  
 S Lal  
Alternates Alternates  
M Pollard S Ferriby  
S Birch A Jabar  
 A Tait  

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE (5) 
 
Conservative Labour Green   
R Poulsen S Duffy (Ch) A Watson   
 S Hinchcliffe    
 I Khan    
Alternates Alternates Alternates   
D Davies S Ferriby M Edwards   
 A Jabar    
 A Ross-Shaw    

 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE (11) 
 
Conservative Labour Green Ilkley Independent  
G Winnard M Slater (Ch) C Hickson A Hawkesworth  
M Nazam S Cunningham (Dep Ch)    
F Ahmed J Dodds    
 S Khan    
 I Hussain    
 M Hussain    
     

 
 
REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMITTEE (7) 
 
Conservative Labour Green 
R Brown T Salam (Ch) M Edwards 
P Sullivan M Alipoor (Dep Ch)  
 M Shafiq  
 B Mullaney  
Alternates Alternates Alternates 
K Green S Lal C Whitaker 
M Pollard I Hussain  
 M Dearden  
 S Engel  

 
 
 



 
6

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTTEE (10) 
 
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Brad South Ind  
M Nazam N Azam (Ch) J Sunderland J Clarke  
A Loy S Nazir (Dep Ch)    
 D Green    
 S Akhtar    
 A Hussain    
 N Mohammed    
Alternates Alternates Alternates Alternates  
P Clarke M Dearden S Knox L Majkowski  
F Ahmed I Hussain    
 T Salam    
 R Wood    
 A Tait    
 J Lintern    

 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9) 
 
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford Ind 
G Winnard (Ch) M Alipoor J Sunderland T Sajawal 
M Pollard (Dep Ch) R Berry   
 J Humphreys   
 M Shafiq   
 C Thirkill   
Alternates Alternates Alternates Alternates 
B Felstead A Walsh B Stubbs N Elahi 
K Green H Khan   
 H Parsan   
 K Mukhtar   
 

 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (4): 
 
Church representatives (2): Joyce Simpson (CE) and vacancy (RC) 
Parent Governor Representatives (2): Fauzia Raza and vacancy 
 
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (9) 
 
Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat Green 
J Glentworth R Jamil (Ch) A Griffiths C Hickson 
A Coates J Humphreys (Dep Ch)   
 K Regan   
 P Godwin   
 R Wood   
Alternates Alternates Alternates Alternates 
P Clarke S Akhtar A Naylor C Whitaker 
P Sullivan H Khan   



 
7

 J Lintern   
 S Hussain   
 N Mohammed   

 
 
REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (9) 
 
Conservative Labour Green Bradford Independent 
C Herd K Hussain (Ch) A Watson N Elahi 
 M Dearden (Dep Ch)   
 S Cunningham   
 M Hussain   
 L Rowe   
 N Mohammed   
Alternates Alternates Alternates Alternates 
D Davies A Ahmed K Warnes T Sajawal 
 M Shafiq   
 A Walsh   
 S Choudhry   
 K Mukhtar   

 
 
AREA COMMITTEES (Chair and Deputy Chair appointed by each Committee) 
 
BRADFORD EAST AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Bolton and Undercliffe, Bowling and Barkerend, Bradford Moor; Eccleshill, Idle 
and Thackley, Little Horton) 
 
Labour Liberal Democrat Bradford 

Independent 
 

Z Iqbal R Ahmed T Sajawal  
H Khan S Knox   
S Choudhry A Naylor   
T Salam    
C Hayden    
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
S Cunningham A Griffiths N Elahi  
R Jamil B Stubbs   
M Shafiq J Sunderland   
J Humphreys    
I Khan    

 
 
BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Great Horton, Queensbury, Royds, Tong, Wibsey, Wyke) 
 
Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and Conservative Group with 
the Labour Group taking the first six months. 
 
 



 
8

 
Labour Green Bradford South 

Independent 
D Green M Edwards L Majkowski 
S Khan   
H Parsan   
T Hussain   
A Walsh   
R Wood   
J Dodds   
Alternate Alternate Alternate 
R Berry C Hickson J Clarke 
A Tait   
A Thornton   
S Ferriby   
A Jabar   
K Mukhtar   

 
 
BRADFORD WEST AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(City, Clayton and Fairweather Green, Heaton, Manningham, Thornton and Allerton, 
Toller) 
 
Labour    
M Amran    
F Shaheen    
K Hussain    
K Regan    
S Nazir    
M Alipoor    
N Azam    
S Engel    
I Hussain    
Alternates    
A Ahmed    
S Akhtar    
S Lal    
A Hussain    
S Duffy    
S Hussain    
N Mohammed    
B Mullaney    
C Thirkill    

 
 
KEIGHLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Craven, Ilkley, Keighley Central, Keighley East, Keighley West, Worth Valley) 
 
Note: The ninth place is divided between the Ilkley Independent and the Green Group with the Ilkley 
Independent taking the first six months. 
 



 
9

 
Conservative Labour Ilkley Independent  
R Brown M Hussain A Hawkesworth  
Z Ali J Lintern   
P Clarke M Slater   
A Loy    
C Herd    
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
J Glentworth C Firth    
O Goodall P Godwin   
M Nazam D Lee   
R Poulsen    
K Green    

 
 
SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE (9) 
(Baildon, Bingley, Bingley Rural, Shipley, Wharfedale, Windhill and Wrose) 
 
Note: The ninth place is divided between the Labour Group and the Green Group 
with the Labour Group taking the first six months. 
 
Conservative Labour Green  
S Birch M Dearden K Warnes  
G Barker L Rowe   
P Sullivan J Wheatley   
A Coates    
F Ahmed    
Alternates Alternates Alternates  
B Felstead S Hinchcliffe A Watson  
M Pollard A Ross-Shaw   
D Davies    
D Smith    
G Winnard    

 
 

APPOINTMENTS/NOMINATIONS TO WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT 
AUTHORITIES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022/23 

 
YPO (YORKSHIRE PURCHASING ORGANISATION) 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1)      That Councillor A Thornton (alternate: Councillor T Salam) and Councillor 

B Felstead (alternate: Councillor M Pollard) be appointed to the YPO for 
the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 
(2)      That in accordance with the Standing Orders of the YPO this Council’s 

voting rights be vested in Councillor A Thornton (or the alternate: 
Councillor T Salam) as the representative of the largest group on the 
Council. 

 



 
10

(3)      That the political balance rules which apply to the YPO Joint Committee be 
waived in accordance with Section 17 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989.  

 
WEST YORKSHIRE JOINT SERVICES 
 
Recommended – That Councillor S Duffy, Councillor S Hinchcliffe and Councillor 
I Khan (alternates: Councillor S Lal, Councillor T Salam and Councillor A Tait) 
and Councillor D Davies (alternate: (Councillor M Nazam) be appointed to the 
West Yorkshire Joint Services Committee. 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That Councillor A Thornton and Councillor G Winnard be appointed to the 

Investment Advisory Panel. 
(2) That Councillor A Thornton, Councillor T Salam and Councillor G Winnard 

be appointed to the Joint Advisory Group. 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
Recommended – That Councillor S Engel, Councillor S Nazir and Councillor P 
Sullivan be appointed to the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel. 
 
WEST YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
Recommended – That Councillor F Shaheen, Councillor R Wood, Councillor N 
Mohammed, Councillor M Pollard and Councillor R Ahmed be appointed to the 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL AND PARISH PANEL  
 

Sir Rodney Brooke Lorraine Clarke Christopher Ing 
 

 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Leader of the Council (Councillor S Hinchcliffe) be appointed as a 

member of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and the Deputy Leader 
of the Council (Councillor I Khan) be appointed as the substitute. 

 
(2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to jointly appoint with 

the other constituent councils of the Combined Authority (after consultation 
with relevant group whips) 3 additional Members to the Combined Authority 
and their substitutes, so that the 8 constituent council members taken as a 
whole reflect the balance of political parties for the time being among 
members of the Combined Authority’s constituent councils so far as 
reasonably practicable. 



 
11

 
(3)  That the appropriate portfolio holder be nominated to the following 

committees: 
 

Committee Member 
Business, Economy & Innovation Committee Labour (To be confirmed) 

Climate, Energy & Environment Committee Labour (To be confirmed) 

Culture, Sport, Arts and Creative Industries 
Committee 
 

Labour (To be confirmed) 

Employment & Skills Committee Labour (To be confirmed) 

Place, Regeneration & Housing Committee Labour (To be confirmed) 

 
(4) That the following Members be nominated to the Combined Authority’s 

Transport Committee: 
 

Bradford (5) 
 

  

Ordinary Members: 
 
 
1. Councillor H Khan 
2. Councillor S Choudhry 
3. Councillor P Clarke 
 

Transport Engagement 
Lead: 
 
1. Councillor T Salam 

Transport Portfolio 
Holder: 
 
1. Councillor A Ross-
Shaw 

 
(5) That the following Members be nominated to the Combined Authority’s 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees:  
 

Corporate O&SC 
 

Economy O&SC  Transport O&SC 

1. Councillor C Thirkill 
 

1. Councillor A Ahmed 1. Councillor J Dodds 

2. Councillor G Winnard 
 

2. Councillor Z Iqbal 2. Councillor R Wood 

3. Councillor A Griffiths 
 

3. Councillor B Felstead 3. Councillor A Watson 

 
(6) That the Leader of the Council (Councillor S Hinchcliffe) be appointed as a 

member of the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council (Councillor I Khan) be appointed as the substitute. 

  
(7)      That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to provide additional 

nominations, or to revise existing nominations, as required by West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) in consultation with group whips. 

 
 



 
12

  
11.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EXECUTIVE AND COMMITTEES (Standing 

Order 15) 
 
At the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held on 24 March 2022, 
consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance and IT, which 
sought referral of the Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23 to Council for 
adoption. 
 
Resolved – That Document Z (Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23) be 
adopted by Council. 
  

12.   DATE AND TIME OF COUNCIL MEETINGS FOR 2022/23 
 
Resolved – That meetings of Council during the municipal year 2022/23 be held 
at 1600 on the following Tuesday’s except where indicated otherwise: 
 

 12 July 2022 
 11 October 2022 
 13 December 2022 
 24 January 2023 
 23 February 2023 (Thursday) 
 14 March 2023 
 23 May 2023 (1030) 

 
 
 
 

Lord Mayor 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Council. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


